# OP \$140.00 4269087

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM495897

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |  |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type   |
|------------------|----------|----------------|---------------|
| Fifth Third Bank |          | 10/26/2018     | Company: OHIO |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | RCG Global Services, Inc. |  |
|-------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 170 Wood Avenue           |  |
| Internal Address: | 4th Floor                 |  |
| City:             | Iselin                    |  |
| State/Country:    | NEW JERSEY                |  |
| Postal Code:      | 60606                     |  |
| Entity Type:      | Corporation: NEW JERSEY   |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                      |  |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 4269087 | RCG GLOBAL SERVICES            |  |
| Registration Number: | 4174268 | RCG GLOBAL SERVICES            |  |
| Registration Number: | 4160299 | IDEAS. REALIZED.               |  |
| Registration Number: | 2842640 | DELIVERY EXCELLENCE            |  |
| Registration Number: | 2564314 | RCG RCG INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155695679

**Email:** pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye

Address Line 1: One Logan Square, 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 074658-18093          |  |  |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Timothy D. Pecsenye   |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Timothy D. Pecsenye/ |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 10/30/2018            |  |  |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006469 FRAME: 0656

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Executed Trademark Release (PNC - RCG)#page1.tif

source=Executed Trademark Release (PNC - RCG)#page2.tif

source=Executed Trademark Release (PNC - RCG)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006469 FRAME: 0657

### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Termination</u>"), dated as of October 26, 2018, is made by Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation (the "<u>Secured Party</u>") in favor of RCG Global Services, Inc., a New Jersey corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor and Secured Party were party to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark/Patent/Copyright Rights, dated as of December 19, 2013 (as amended from time to time, the "<u>Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in those certain Trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on January 14, 2014, at Reel 005192, Frame 0788;

WHEREAS, the Grantor is the sole owner of the Trademarks; and

**WHEREAS**, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks and related property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates, releases and discharges all liens and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the Trademarks and related property and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest of any nature whatsoever which it may hold in or to the Trademarks and related property, and further agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts in writing by the Grantor and reasonably necessary to relinquish, confirm, effectuate or record this Termination and hereby authorizes the Grantor or its designee to record with the USPTO the release set forth herein and the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and related property.

This Termination shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS – Page 1 Americas Active: 12803918.2 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

## SECURED PARTY:

FIFTH THIRD BANK

| By:    |      | Boxlo     |  |
|--------|------|-----------|--|
| Name:  | Sam  | Boufis    |  |
| Title: | Vice | President |  |

# **EXHIBIT A**

| Grantor                      | Trademark<br>Number | Trademark<br>Application<br>Number | Trademark<br>Registration<br>Number | Date of<br>Application | Date of<br>Registration                             |
|------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|------------------------|---|
| RCG Global<br>Services, Inc. |                     |                                    | 4,269,087                           |                        | January 1,<br>2013                                  |
| RCG Global<br>Services, Inc. |                     |                                    | 4,174,268                           |                        | July 17, 2012                                       |
| RCG Global<br>Services, Inc. |                     |                                    | 4,160,299                           |                        | June 19,<br>2012                                    |
| RCG Global<br>Services, Inc. |                     |                                    | 2,842,640                           |                        | May 18,<br>2004<br>(Renewal<br>due May 18,<br>2014) |
| RCG Global<br>Services, Inc. |                     |                                    | 2,564,314                           |                        | April 23,<br>2002<br>(Renewed<br>April 23,<br>2012) |

EXHIBIT A TO TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS – Solo Page Americas Active: 12803918.2

**RECORDED: 10/30/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006469 FRAME: 0660